

69305-1

69305-1

No. 69305-1

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SEAWEST INVESTMENT ASSOCIATES, L.L.C. a Washington
Limited Liability Company,

Appellant,

vs.

GEORGE CHARLES and WENDY CHARLES and the marital
community composed thereof, SAM DIBELLO and RENEE
DIBELLO and the marital community composed thereof, EMO
ROWE and CAT ROWE and the marital community composed
thereof, and NWREA, LLC, a Washington limited liability company,

Respondents,

and

JILL JENSEN and JEREMY AMES and the marital community
composed thereof,

Defendants.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR KING COUNTY
THE HONORABLE THERESA DOYLE

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

DAVID S. KERRUISH, P.S.

By: David S. Kerruish
WSBA No. 11090
7016 – 35th Avenue NE
Seattle, WA 98115-5917
(206) 386-4710

Attorney for Respondents
DiBello

HECKER WAKEFIELD &
FEILBERG, P.S.

By: Jordan Hecker
WSBA No. 14374
321 First Avenue West
Seattle, WA 98119
(206) 447-1900

Attorneys for Respondents
Rowe

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2013 MAR - 7 AM 9:51

RIDELL WILLIAMS P.S.

By Blake Marks-Dias
WSBA No. 28169
1001 Fourth Avenue, #4500
Seattle, WA 98154-1192
(206) 624-3800

Attorney for Respondents
Charles

LAW OFFICES OF
DOUGLAS S. TINGVALL
By Douglas S. Tingvall
WSBA No. 12863
8310 – 154th Avenue SE
Newcastle, WA 98059-9222
(425) 255-9500

Attorney for Respondent
NWREA, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES	3
III.	RESTATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
	A. Seawest Offered to Lease its Property, Conditioned Upon a Deadline for Execution of the Lease by All Parties.	5
	B. The Written Lease Prepared by Seawest’s Manager, Mr. Aatai, Was Signed.....	7
	C. NWREA Tendered Performance as the “Tenant” to the Landlord, Seawest	9
	D. The Lease Amendment Was Signed.....	11
	E. The Lawsuit; Motions for Summary Judgment.....	12
	F. Respondents’ Successful Motion for Summary Judgment.....	15
	G. Reconsideration Denied; Seawest’s Motion to Vacate and Notice to Terminate Tenancy	19
IV.	RESPONSE ARGUMENT.....	20
	A. Standard of Review.....	20
	B. No Written Lease Was Ever Formed Between Seawest and the Owners. (Appellant’s Issues #1, #2 and #7)	21
	1. Creation of the Written Lease Agreement Had a Condition Precedent	22
	2. The Condition Precedent Was Not Satisfied Timely	22

3.	Seawest’s Failure to Satisfy the Condition Timely Rendered the Execution of the Written Lease by Respondents Void.	24
4.	Seawest Confuses the Void Written Lease With a Contract that is “Voidable”	25
5.	There Was No Mutual Assent to the Written Lease, as a Matter of Fact and Law.	27
C.	There Is No Genuine Issue of Material Fact Raised by the Testimony of Seawest’s Manager, Aatai (Appellant’s Issue #2)	29
1.	Execution of the Written Lease Did Not Occur Until the Lease Was Acknowledged, Which Occurred September 27, 2007	29
2.	Mr. Aatai’s Declaration Cannot Overcome Judicial Admissions Made by Seawest Prior to Submission of Mr. Aatai’s Declaration.	30
3.	The Court Was Entitled to Disregard Mr. Aatai’s Declaration as a “Self-Serving” Contradiction of Prior Testimony.	31
D.	The Burden of Coming Forward With Controverting Evidence Properly Shifted to Seawest After Respondents Introduced Evidence That the Condition Imposed by Written Lease Subsection 1.2 Was Not Timely Satisfied (Appellant’s Issue #1)	32
E.	An Informal Lease Was Formed Between Seawest and NWREA When Seawest Accepted Rent From NWREA, and Allowed NWREA to Occupy the Leased Premises. (Appellant’s Issue #8)	34

F.	The Written Lease, Void Because of Lack of Timely Execution, Was Not Revived by the Execution of the Lease Amendment. (Appellant’s Issue #3)	35
G.	There is No Evidence of Respondent’s Waiver of Their Right to Challenge the Written Lease. (Appellant’s Issues #4 and #5)	36
H.	There Was No Conduct of Respondents Which Entitles Seawest to Estoppel Relief. (Appellant’s Issues #4 and #5)	40
I.	The Identity of the Tenant of the Informal Lease is Irrelevant, Because the Landlord’s Acceptance of Rent Waives Claims for Past-Due Rent, Whomever is the Tenant. (Appellant’s Issues #6 and #9)	45
J.	The Trial Court Could Grant Summary Judgment to NWREA Because the Liability of NWREA Was Fully Briefed and Argued. (Appellant’s Issue #10).....	47
K.	Seawest is Not Entitled to its Attorney’s Fees and Costs at This Stage of the Proceeding.	49
L.	Respondents Are Entitled to Their Attorney’s Fees and Costs Based Upon the Written Lease Seawest Seeks to Enforce and RAP 18.1.....	50
V.	CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> , Revised Fourth Edition, 1972, p.174523,	24
<i>Blue Diamond Group, Inc. v. KB Seattle 1, Inc.</i> , 163 Wn. App. 449, 266 P.3 rd 881 (2011)	33
<i>Cool Fuel v. Connett</i> , 685 F.2d 309, 311 (9th Cir. 1982).....	48
<i>Golden Pices, Inc. v. Fred Wahl Marine Construction, Inc.</i> , 495 F.3d 1078, 1082 (9th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Health Insurance Pool v. Health Care Authority</i> , 129 Wn.2d 504, 919 P.2d 62 (1996)	49
<i>Hearst Communications, Inc. v. Seattle Times Company</i> , 154 W.2d 493, 503-04, 115 P.3d 262 (2005)	27
<i>Jones v. Best</i> , 134 Wash.2d 232, 241-42, 950 P.2d 1 (1998)	36
<i>Kaintz v. PLG, Inc.</i> , 147 Wn. App. 782, 197 P.3d 710 (2008).....	50
<i>Labor Hall Association v. Danielsen</i> , 24 Wash.2d 75, 163 P.2d 167 (1945)	23, 35
<i>Landis & Landis Const., LLC v. Nation</i> , 171 Wash. App. 157, 168, 286 P.3d 979 (2012).....	50
<i>Marshall v. AC & S, Inc.</i> , 56 Wn. App. 181, 185, 782 P.2d 1107 (1989)	32
<i>Mid-Town Ltd. Partnership v. Preston</i> , 69 Wn. App. 227, 233-34, 848 P.2d 1268 (Div. I, 1993).....	36
<i>Northwest Steel Rolling Mills v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 110 F.2d 286, 290 (9th Cir. 1940), <i>rev’d on other grounds; Helvering v. Northwest Steel Rolling Mills</i> , 311 U.S. 46, 61 S.Ct. 109 (1940)	23
<i>Ranger Ins. Co. v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 545, 552, 192 P.3d 886 (2008)	20

<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> , §7, comment a	24
<i>Robinson v. Avis Rent A Car System, Inc.</i> , 106 Wn. App. 104, 121, 22 P.3d 818 (2001).....	31
<i>Ross v. Harding</i> , 64 Wn.2d 231, 240-41, 391 P.2d 526 (1964)	22
<i>Seidler v. Hansen</i> , 14 Wn. App. 915, 921, 547 P.2d 917 (1976)	30
<i>Sligar v. Odell</i> , 156 Wn. App. 720, 233 P.3d 914 (Div. I, 2010) 20, 21	
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Treciak</i> , 117 Wn. App. 402, 71 P.3 rd 703 (2003).....	32
<i>Taylor Distributing Co., Inc. v. Haines</i> , 31 Wn. App. 360, 364, 641 P.2d 1204 (1982).....	25, 26, 39
<i>Warner v. Hibler</i> , 146 Wash. 651, 654, 264 P. 423 (1928).....	26
<i>Wilson v. Daniels</i> , 31 Wn.2d 633, 639-40, 198 P.2d 496 (1948) ...	45
<i>Yakima County (West Valley) Fire Protection Dist. No. 12 v. City of Yakima</i> , 122Wn. 2d 371, 388-89, 858 P.2d 245 (1993)	28

Statutes

RCW 19.36.010(1)	18
RCW 59.12.030(2).....	45, 46
RCW 64.08.050.....	29

Treatises

Stoebuck, <i>Washington Practice</i> , Volume 17, Landlord and Tenant, §6.14, p. 333	10, 34
---	--------

Other Authority

Black's Law Dictionary, Revised Fourth Edition, 1972, p.1745.... 24

CR 56 48

Restatement (Second) of Contracts, §7, comment a..... 24

RAP 18.1 50
